

29 July 2026

٢٩ يوليو ٢٠٢٦

**Disclosures and Compliance Section
Market Operations & Surveillance
Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange**

السادة/ قسم الإفصاح والامتثال المحترمين،،،
إدارة العمليات والرقابة
سوق أبوظبي للأوراق المالية

Greetings,

تحية طيبة وبعد،،،

**Subject: Meeting of the Board of Directors of
NMDC Group PJSC (Company) held
on Wednesday 29 July 2026**

الموضوع: اجتماع مجلس إدارة إن إم دي سي جروب
ش.م.ع (الشركة) المنعقد يوم الأربعاء
الموافق ٢٩ يوليو ٢٠٢٦

We refer to the above matter and write to notify you that the Board of Directors of the Company held a meeting on Wednesday, 29 July 2026 at 5 p.m. via video conference and approved the Company's draft financial statements for the second quarter of the current financial year 2026 (copy attached).

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، فإننا نفيدكم بأن مجلس إدارة الشركة قد عقد اجتماعاً له يوم الأربعاء الموافق ٢٩ يوليو ٢٠٢٦ في تمام الساعة الخامسة عصراً من خلال استخدام تقنية الحضور عن بُعد حيث قرر الموافقة على مسودة البيانات المالية للشركة عن الربع الثاني من السنة المالية الحالية ٢٠٢٦ (مرفق صورة عنها).

The Board also considered recent developments relating to the activities of the Company and its projects.

كما اطلع مجلس الإدارة على آخر المستجدات المتعلقة بأعمال الشركة ومشاريعها.

Yours sincerely,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام والتقدير،،،



**Dr. Yasser Nassr Zaghloul / ياسر نصر زغلول
Group Chief Executive Officer / الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة**

Copy to: Capital Market Authority (CMA)

نسخة إلى: السادة/هيئة سوق المال المحترمين

**Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2026**

		30 June 2026 AED'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2025 AED'000 (Audited)
	Notes		
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	7,620,809	7,380,670
Investment properties	6	360,176	322,000
Right-of-use assets	7	573,618	664,262
Intangible assets and goodwill	8	182,529	154,303
Investments in equity accounted investees	9	612,131	575,581
Deferred tax assets		11,240	3,281
Retention receivables		1,553,893	1,186,239
Total non-current assets		10,914,396	10,286,336
Current assets			
Inventories		1,144,492	885,896
Trade and other receivables	10	13,974,885	16,750,473
Contract assets	11	7,082,703	6,061,850
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		716,687	700,682
Derivative financial assets		3,425	19,543
Cash and bank balances	12	5,595,810	4,979,659
Total current assets		28,518,002	29,398,103
Total assets		39,432,398	39,684,439
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital		844,379	844,379
Share premium		605,421	605,421
Merger reserve		765,000	765,000
Other reserves	21	(114,186)	(92,686)
Retained earnings		12,971,351	12,271,262
Equity attributable to the shareholders of the Company		15,071,965	14,393,376
Non-controlling interests		1,456,385	1,487,983
Net equity		16,528,350	15,881,359

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position (continued)
as at 30 June 2026

		30 June 2026	31 December 2025
	Notes	AED'000 (Unaudited)	AED'000 (Audited)
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Provision for employees' end of service benefits		620,965	590,842
Borrowings	13	372,827	468,940
Deferred tax liabilities		26,809	-
Lease liabilities	7	417,673	475,697
Total non-current liabilities		1,438,274	1,535,479
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	14	15,750,765	16,515,130
Contract liabilities		4,309,527	4,417,079
Derivative financial liabilities		1,290	-
Income tax payable	15	846,329	652,899
Borrowings	13	379,918	480,270
Bank overdraft	12	6,383	-
Lease liabilities	7	171,562	202,223
Total current liabilities		21,465,774	22,267,601
Total liabilities		22,904,048	23,803,080
Total equity and liabilities		39,432,398	39,684,439

To the best of our knowledge, the financial information included in the report fairly presents in all material respects the financial condition, results of operation and cash flows of the Group as of, and for, the periods presented in these condensed consolidated financial statements.

Mohamed Thani Murshed Alrumaithi
Chairman

Yasser Nasr Zaghloul
Group Chief Executive Officer

Sreemont Prasad Barua
Group Chief Financial Officer

**Interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

	Notes	<i>Three-months ended 30 June</i>		<i>Six-months ended 30 June</i>	
		<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>
		<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
		<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Revenue from contracts with customers	16	7,487,785	7,148,969	14,133,181	13,372,206
Contract costs		(6,031,638)	(5,943,191)	(12,130,712)	(11,217,745)
Gross profit		1,456,147	1,205,778	2,002,469	2,154,461
Share of net results of equity accounted investees	9	9,272	19,757	38,645	42,144
General and administrative expenses		(117,961)	(82,550)	(198,275)	(150,634)
Finance income		32,996	37,253	57,938	101,951
Finance cost		(14,483)	(23,656)	(43,542)	(49,292)
Amortization and depreciation expense		(24,104)	-	(24,104)	-
Foreign currency exchange loss		(4,498)	(33,400)	(11,272)	(27,324)
Fair value gain/(loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		99,111	(21,922)	16,005	(75,358)
Other income, net		18,600	3,461	21,694	9,104
Profit before tax		1,455,080	1,104,721	1,859,558	2,005,052
Income tax expense	15	(236,221)	(134,053)	(253,432)	(250,432)
Profit for the period	17	1,218,859	970,668	1,606,126	1,754,620
Profit attributable to:					
Shareholders of the Company		1,179,670	884,783	1,544,469	1,618,218
Non-controlling interests		39,189	85,885	61,657	136,402
Profit for the period		1,218,859	970,668	1,606,126	1,754,620
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company	19	1.40	1.05	1.83	1.92

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the six-month period ended 30 June 2026**

	<i>Three-months ended 30 June</i>		<i>Six-months ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>	<i>2026</i>	<i>2025</i>
	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>	<i>AED'000</i>
	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>	<i>(Unaudited)</i>
Profit for the period	1,218,859	970,668	1,606,126	1,754,620
Other comprehensive income				
<i>Items that may be subsequently reclassified to consolidated statement of profit or loss in subsequent periods</i>				
Fair value (loss)/gain arising on hedging instruments during the period	(3,868)	33,829	(18,164)	50,589
Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations	29,803	6,871	(8,184)	9,362
Other comprehensive income /(loss) for the period	25,935	40,700	(26,348)	59,951
Total comprehensive income for the period	1,244,794	1,011,368	1,579,778	1,814,571
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Company	1,206,522	917,664	1,523,440	1,666,236
Non-controlling interests	38,272	93,704	56,338	148,335
Total comprehensive income for the period	1,244,794	1,011,368	1,579,778	1,814,571

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموجز الموحد
كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥ ألف درهم (مدقق)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	إيضاحات	الموجودات
			الموجودات غير المتداولة
٧,٣٨٠,٦٧٠	٧,٦٢٠,٨٠٩	٥	ممتلكات وآلات ومعدات
٣٢٢,٠٠٠	٣٦٠,١٧٦	٦	إستثمارات عقارية
٦٦٤,٢٦٢	٥٧٣,٦١٨	٧	حق إستخدام الموجودات
١٥٤,٣٠٣	١٨٢,٥٢٩	٨	موجودات غير ملموسة وشهرة
٥٧٥,٥٨١	٦١٢,١٣١	٩	استثمارات محتسبة وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية
٣,٢٨١	١١,٢٤٠		موجودات الضريبة المؤجلة
١,١٨٦,٢٣٩	١,٥٥٣,٨٩٣		محتجزات مدينة
١٠,٢٨٦,٣٣٦	١٠,٩١٤,٣٩٦		مجموع الموجودات غير المتداولة
			الموجودات المتداولة
٨٨٥,٨٩٦	١,١٤٤,٤٩٢		مخزون
١٦,٧٥٠,٤٧٣	١٣,٩٧٤,٨٨٥	١٠	ذمم مدينة تجارية وأخرى
٦,٠٦١,٨٥٠	٧,٠٨٢,٧٠٣	١١	موجودات العقود
٧٠٠,٦٨٢	٧١٦,٦٨٧		موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة
١٩,٥٤٣	٣,٤٢٥		موجودات مالية مشتقة
٤,٩٧٩,٦٥٩	٥,٥٩٥,٨١٠	١٢	نقد وأرصدة لدى البنوك
٢٩,٣٩٨,١٠٣	٢٨,٥١٨,٠٠٢		مجموع الموجودات المتداولة
٣٩,٦٨٤,٤٣٩	٣٩,٤٣٢,٣٩٨		مجموع الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
٨٤٤,٣٧٩	٨٤٤,٣٧٩		رأس المال
٦٠٥,٤٢١	٦٠٥,٤٢١		علاوة أسهم
٧٦٥,٠٠٠	٧٦٥,٠٠٠		إحتياطي إندماج
(٩٢,٦٨٦)	(١١٤,١٨٦)	٢١	إحتياطيات أخرى
١٢,٢٧١,٢٦٢	١٢,٩٧١,٣٥١		أرباح مستبقة
١٤,٣٩٣,٣٧٦	١٥,٠٧١,٩٦٥		حقوق الملكية العائدة إلى مساهمي الشركة
١,٤٨٧,٩٨٣	١,٤٥٦,٣٨٥		حقوق الملكية غير المسيطرة
١٥,٨٨١,٣٥٩	١٦,٥٢٨,٣٥٠		صافي حقوق الملكية

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي الموجز الموحد
كما في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ (يتبع)

٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٥ ألف درهم (مدقق)	٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦ ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	إيضاحات	المطلوبات
			المطلوبات غير المتداولة
٥٩٠,٨٤٢	٦٢٠,٩٦٥		مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
٤٦٨,٩٤٠	٣٧٢,٨٢٧	١٣	قروض
—	٢٦,٨٠٩		مطلوبات الضريبة المؤجلة
٤٧٥,٦٩٧	٤١٧,٦٧٣	٧	مطلوبات عقود الإيجار
١,٥٣٥,٤٧٩	١,٤٣٨,٢٧٤		مجموع المطلوبات غير المتداولة
			المطلوبات المتداولة
١٦,٥١٥,١٣٠	١٥,٧٥٠,٧٦٥	١٤	ذمم دائنة تجارية وأخرى
٤,٤١٧,٠٧٩	٤,٣٠٩,٥٢٧		مطلوبات العقود
—	١,٢٩٠		مطلوبات مالية مشتقة
٦٥٢,٨٩٩	٨٤٦,٣٢٩	١٥	ضريبة الدخل الدائنة
٤٨٠,٢٧٠	٣٧٩,٩١٨	١٣	قروض
—	٦,٣٨٣	١٢	حساب بنكية مكشوفة
٢٠٢,٢٢٣	١٧١,٥٦٢	٧	مطلوبات عقود الإيجار
٢٢,٢٦٧,٦٠١	٢١,٤٦٥,٧٧٤		مجموع المطلوبات المتداولة
٢٣,٨٠٣,٠٨٠	٢٢,٩٠٤,٠٤٨		مجموع المطلوبات
٣٩,٦٨٤,٤٣٩	٣٩,٤٣٢,٣٩٨		مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات

على حد علمنا، فإن المعلومات المالية الواردة في التقرير، تظهر بصورة عادلة من جميع النواحي الجوهرية الوضع المالي ونتائج العمليات والتدفقات النقدية للمجموعة كما في، وللفترات المعروضة في هذه البيانات المالية الموجزة الموحدة.

سريمنت براساد باروا
الرئيس المالي للمجموعة

ياسر نصر زغلول
الرئيس التنفيذي للمجموعة

محمد ثاني مرشد الرميثي
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

بيان الربح أو الخسارة المرحلي الموجز الموحد
لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦

إيضاحات	الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥		الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦		
	ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	
إيرادات من عقود مع عملاء تكاليف العقد	١٦	٧,٤٨٧,٧٨٥	٧,١٤٨,٩٦٩	١٤,١٣٣,١٨١	
	(٦,٠٣١,٦٣٨)	(٥,٩٤٣,١٩١)	(١٢,١٣٠,٧١٢)	(١١,٢١٧,٧٤٥)	
إجمالي الربح	١,٤٥٦,١٤٧	١,٢٠٥,٧٧٨	٢,٠٠٢,٤٦٩	٢,٩١٥,٤٦١	
حصة من صافي نتائج إستثمارات محتسبة وفقاً لطريقة حقوق الملكية	٩	٩,٢٧٢	١٩,٧٥٧	٣٨,٦٤٥	
مصاريف عمومية وإدارية	(١١٧,٩٦١)	(٨٢,٥٥٠)	(١٩٨,٢٧٥)	(١٥٠,٦٣٤)	
إيرادات تمويل	٣٢,٩٩٦	٣٧,٢٥٣	٥٧,٩٣٨	١٠١,٩٥١	
تكاليف تمويل	(١٤,٤٨٣)	(٢٣,٦٥٦)	(٤٣,٥٤٢)	(٤٩,٢٩٢)	
مصاريف إطفاء واستهلاك	(٢٤,١٠٤)	—	(٢٤,١٠٤)	—	
خسارة من صرف عملات أجنبية	(٤,٤٩٨)	(٣٣,٤٠٠)	(١١,٢٧٢)	(٢٧,٣٢٤)	
مكسب/ (خسارة) القيمة العادلة على موجودات مالية	٩٩,١١١	(٢١,٩٢٢)	١٦,٠٠٥	(٧٥,٣٥٨)	
بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الربح أو الخسارة	١٨,٦٠٠	٣,٤٦١	٢١,٦٩٤	٩,١٠٤	
إيرادات أخرى، صافي					
الربح قبل الضريبة	١,٤٥٥,٠٨٠	١,١٠٤,٧٢١	١,٨٥٩,٥٥٨	٢,٠٠٥,٠٥٢	
مصروف ضريبة الدخل	١٥	(٢٣٦,٢٢١)	(١٣٤,٠٥٣)	(٢٥٠,٤٣٢)	
ربح الفترة	١,٢١٨,٨٥٩	٩٧٠,٦٦٨	١,٦٠٦,١٢٦	١,٧٥٤,٦٢٠	
الربح العائد إلى:					
مساهمي الشركة	١,١٧٩,٦٧٠	٨٨٤,٧٨٣	١,٥٤٤,٤٦٩	١,٦١٨,٢١٨	
حقوق الملكية غير المسيطرة	٣٩,١٨٩	٨٥,٨٨٥	٦١,٦٥٧	١٣٦,٤٠٢	
ربح الفترة	١,٢١٨,٨٥٩	٩٧٠,٦٦٨	١,٦٠٦,١٢٦	١,٧٥٤,٦٢٠	
العائد الأساسي والمخفض للسهم	١٩	١,٤٠	١,٨٣	١,٩٢	
العائد إلى حاملي أسهم الشركة					

تشكل الإيضاحات المرفقة جزءاً لا يتجزأ من هذه البيانات المالية المرحلية الموجزة الموحدة.

بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي الموجز الموحد
لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦

الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥		الستة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٥		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢٦	
ألف درهم (غير مدقق)		ألف درهم (غير مدقق)		ألف درهم (غير مدقق)		ألف درهم (غير مدقق)	
١,٧٥٤,٦٢٠		١,٦٠٦,١٢٦		٩٧٠,٦٦٨		١,٢١٨,٨٥٩	
ربح الفترة							
الدخل الشامل الآخر							
البنود التي قد يتم إعادة تصنيفها لاحقاً إلى بيان الربح أو الخسارة الموحد في الفترات اللاحقة							
مكسب القيمة العادلة الناتجة عن أدوات التحوط خلال الفترة (خسارة)/							
٥٠,٥٨٩		(١٨,١٦٤)		٣٣,٨٢٩		(٣,٨٦٨)	
٩,٣٦٢		(٨,١٨٤)		٦,٨٧١		٢٩,٨٠٣	
٥٩,٩٥١		(٢٦,٣٤٨)		٤٠,٧٠٠		٢٥,٩٣٥	
الدخل/ (الخسارة)/ الشاملة الأخرى للفترة							
١,٨١٤,٥٧١		١,٥٧٩,٧٧٨		١,٠١١,٣٦٨		١,٢٤٤,٧٩٤	
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة							
مجموع الدخل الشامل العائد إلى:							
١,٦٦٦,٢٣٦		١,٥٢٣,٤٤٠		٩١٧,٦٦٤		١,٢٠٦,٥٢٢	
١٤٨,٣٣٥		٥٦,٣٣٨		٩٣,٧٠٤		٣٨,٢٧٢	
١,٨١٤,٥٧١		١,٥٧٩,٧٧٨		١,٠١١,٣٦٨		١,٢٤٤,٧٩٤	
مجموع الدخل الشامل للفترة							